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so. He told me that one of the members was a doctor who was working in a hospital in Ludhiana. So he travelled all the way to Ludhiana. It is not only harassment; it also interferes with transparency and impartiality. As [ said, we are also repeatedly requesting the State Governments. In fact, the Government of Uttar Pradesh has already abolished interview for teachers. We now have interviews only for such assignments where certain skill is required. But there also the skill test is only a qualifying test. So it does not actually interfere. So we are trying to cut down on the room for nepotism or also room for any other considerations by way of interview. This is one step. I would like to add that beginning from this vear, in fact, from the 25th of December, which we observed as a Good Govemance Day, marking the birthday of Shri Atal Bihan Vajpayee, we have mnitiated the process of simplifying the application forms. Sir, you would agree with me that we have voluminous forms, repetitive information. On every fifth page they ask you 's/o’ (son of), as if every fifth page the father changes, it is so nidiculous. T myself have got into this exercise. We have prepared a form. We began with a pensioner form. For example, for pension, what is required? You require the name of the pensioner, the date of birth of the pensioner, the date of retirement, the last pay-scale on which the pension has to be decided the nominee from the family to whom the pension should go 1n case the pensioner doesn't live tomorrow and {ifth may be bank account. You don't require how many times he has married or not married, etc. So, we are trying to cut down and simplify it because that would not only add to ease, but also add to transparency and impartiality.
Public Sector Undertakings identified as sick

T%#20. DR. SANJAY SINH: Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND
PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Public Sector Undertakings identified as sick;

(by whether Government has any plan to revive them, if so, the time-frame fixed therefor;

(c) whether the revival process will be carried out on priority basis; and

(dy the number of such undertakings identified for revival in Assam and Uttar
Pradesh?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
(SHRI ANANT GEETE): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) As per the information available in Public Enterprises Survey 2013-14, that was laid on the Table of Both Houses of Parliament on 26.2.2015, there are 65 sick Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) as on 31.3.2014.

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) to (d) The responsibility of addressing the sickness of Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs), including those located in Assam and Uttar Pradesh lies with the concerned administrative ministries/departments. The administrative Mimistries/
Departments monitor the sickness of CPSEs {unctioning under their control and take timely redressal measures for revival/ restructuring/disinvestment of sick/loss making CPSEs with the approval of the competent authority.

Department of Public Enterprises has issued on 29.10.2015 guidelines for "Streamlining the mechanism for revival and restructuring of sick/incipient sick and weak Central Public Sector Enterprises: General principles and mechanism of restructuring” to be followed by the administrative Ministries /Departments for revival/restructuring or closure of CPSEs under their administrative control in a time bound manner.

The concerned administrative Ministries/Departments would 1dentify sick CPSEs functioning under them, formulate revival/restructuring plan for such CPSEs on a case-to-case basis and after obtaining the approval of competent authority implement the plan.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No supplementary on supplementary. Now, Dr. Bhalchandra
Mungekar.

DR. BHALCHANDRA MUNGEKAR: Sir, with all regards to the hon. Minister, the reply given to all four sub-questions is, absolutely, evasive. There is no clear-cut answer. My supplementary is this. Out of these 65 sick industries, if five are to be closed down, then, out of the remaining 60 sick mndustries, how does the Ministry classify as to what their degree of sickness is and what kind of revival is necessary? I ask this because the answer which the Minister has given just now is that the Ministry is collecting the information. The Heavy Industry Ministry 1s not a data collecting centre. It 1s a Ministry which 1s supposed to monitor the policy. Therefore, the questions are: What concrete policy is there in order to address the question of sickness, what kind of sickness is there and what kind of revival plan are they having?
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SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, definitely, I don't like to embarrass the hon.
Minister by raising questions on the sick PSUs pertaining to other Ministries, which are not under his wing. But I will have to point out to him that the condition of these 65 sick units has been carried on in the Department of Public Enterprises' survey for, at least, more than a decade. It is a matter of indifference of the successive Governments and, still, we are talking about 'Make in India’. Closing down HMT and, at the same time, chanting 'Make in India' doesn't match because the Hindustan Machine Tools
{(HMT) had been the backbone of our industrial society. Now, my point is, we have been pursuing, at every stage, almost every month, the issue of Tyre Corporation of India.
This is under your Ministry. For the last three years, the workers have not been getting salary. You may wait for 17 years for Ahmedabad Paper Mill, but the workers are not receiving salary, people are retiring without their PF, gratuity and other terminal dues!
There are a number of contract workers who have to survive on that public sector industry, whose number is more than the regular workers, who are just starving. What will be your perspective plan? You may wait for 17 years, U< 3% 6 H ol ECGl CIRE STCM, &1 @H & @H question your Department, which ones are not identified for revival. There must be a time-bound action. Which is not revivable as per BRPSE?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Put your question please.
SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: On Tyre Corporation of India, BRPSE has concluded its observations. You are also talking about mines, but since three years they have not got their wages. On Hindustan Cables Corporation, I don't know whether there 1s a tug of war between the Ministry of Defence and your Ministry going on. I don't know whether they will take over and revive it. I don't know what the situation is , but workers are inthe same limbo till now. Have you got any time-bound plan? T am not talking about your "Make in India’ etc. But they are poor individual workers. At least tell them, 'Okay, this is the final pay.' Don't delay it. T think this is one of your own mandates, of your Ministry.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question please. Shri Tapan Kumar Sen, please sit down.
...(Interruptions)... No, Mr. Tapan Sen, that is all. Question No. 21. ...{Interruptions)...
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...(TGEH)... Sir, he has not replied to my specific question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, you can take it up with the Minister if the answer is not up to your satisfaction.

Local purchases of stationery from Kendriya Bhandar

#21. SHRI RAM KUMAR KASHYAP: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether DoPT made it incumbent on all Government departments to make all local purchases of stationery, etc. from Kendriva Bhandar in order to strengthen cooperative movement;

(by whether Hon'ble Minister has recently lauded contribution of Kendriya Bhandar mn providing various household goods and products of day-to-day use at competitive price, and

(¢) if so, the reasons for not extending validity of OM No. 14/12/94-Welfare beyond 31.3.2015 and depriving Government departments of purchasing quality items at cheaper rates than in open market?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH): {(a) to (c) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to {¢) Kendriya Bhandar 1s a society registered under Mufti State Cooperative Societies Act, 2002. The objective of Kendriva Bhandar is toprovide essential commodities and household items at competitive and fair prices to Central Government employees and others through its retail stores in and outside Delhi.

2. Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms on 14.7.1981 made it incumbent on all Central Government Departments, their attached/subordinate offices etc. and other organization financed and/or controlled by Government located at Delhi/
New Delhi to make all local purchases of stationery and other items required by them only from the Central Government Employees Consumer Cooperative Society Ltd. (now known as Kendriya Bhandar), New Delhi.

3. Subsequently, the policy was changed and it was decided on 05.07.2007 inter-alia to give a special dispensation in respect of all Central Government Departments,

